05/11/2009 16:09 FAX 12488877664

LC Begin & Associates

Ø 002

OP \$40.00 12384563

į

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-09) RECORDATIO	N FORM COVER SHEET	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.3/31/2009)		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME Patent and Trademark O
FAIE	NTS ONLY	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Offi	ce: Please record the affached docu	ments of the new address(++) have
I. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of re	ceiving narty(ios):
Deborah L. Hordos Sudhakar R. Ganta		voormig party(ies).
Graylon K. Williams	Name: TK Holdings, Inc.	
Sean P. Burns	Address: 69700 Powell Ros	<u>ad</u>
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	,	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		
Execution Date(s): March 23, 2009		
🖾 Assignment 📄 Merger	City: <u>Armada</u>	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State/Prov.: Michigan	
Joint Research Agreement	Country: US	ZIP: 48005
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other		
	Additional name(s) & address(es) a	attached? 🖵 Yes 🖾 No
 Application or patent numbers(s): A. Patent Application No. (s) 		together with a new application
12/384,563		
Additional numbers a	attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No	
Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	6. Total number of applicat	
Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	6. Total number of applicat involved:	<u> </u>
Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin	6. Total number of applicat	<u> </u>
Additional numbers a state of the second sec	6. Total number of applicat involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC.	6. Total number of applicat involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) Authorized to be charge	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC, 510 Highland Ave.	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Additional numbers a Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. St0 Highland Ave. PMB 403	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Additional numbers a Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. 510 Highland Ave. PMB 403 Dity: Milford	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. 510 Highland Ave. PMB 403 City: Milford State/Prov.: Michigan	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ad by credit card ad to deposit account ment interest not affecting title)
Additional numbers and address to whom correspondence S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. Still Highland Ave. PMB 403 City: Milford State/Prov.: Michigan Country: US ZIP: 48381	6. Total number of applicat involved: involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)) ☑ Authorized to be charge □ Authorized to be charge □ Enclosed □ None required (government) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Nu	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ed by credit card ed to deposit account ment interest not affecting title) mbers <u>1003</u>
Additional numbers a Additional numbers a Additional numbers a Address and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. Stol Highland Ave. PMB 403 Dity: Milford State/Prov.: Michigan Country: US ZIP: 48381 Phone Number: (248) 889-5875	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ed by credit card ed to deposit account nent interest not affecting title) mbers <u>1003</u> Date <u>7/09</u>
Additional numbers a Additional numbers a Address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. Sto Highland Ave. PMB 403 Dify: Milford State/Prov.: Michigan Country: US ZIP: 48381 Phone Number: (248) 889-5875 Fax Number: (248) 887-7664 State	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ed by credit card ed to deposit account nent interest not affecting title) mbers <u>1003</u> Date <u>7/09</u>
Additional numbers a Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC, 510 Highland Ave.	6. Total number of applicat involved:	a 3.41) \$ 40.00 ad by credit card ad to deposit account ment interest not affecting title) mbers 1003 n Date 7/09
Additional numbers a S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. Store Highland Ave. PMB 403 City: Milford State/Prov.: Michigan Country: US Phone Number: (248) 889-5875 Fax Number: (248) 887-7664 Email Address:	6. Total number of applicat involved:	a 3.41) \$ 40.00 ad by credit card ad to deposit account ment interest not affecting title) mbers 1003 n Date 7/09
Additional numbers a S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. S10 Highland Ave. PMB 403 City: Milford State/Prov.: Michigan Country: US ZIP: 48381 Phone Number: (248) 889-5875 Fax Number: (248) 887-7664 Email Address: Signature: Signature: Country: Watch address	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ed by credit card ed to deposit account nent interest not affecting title) mbers <u>1003</u> Date <u>7/09</u>
Additional numbers a S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. Store Highland Ave. PMB 403 City: Milford State/Prov.: Michigan Country: US Phone Number: (248) 889-5875 Fax Number: (248) 887-7664 Email Address:	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> ed by credit card ed to deposit account ment interest not affecting title) mbers <u>1003</u> r
Additional numbers a Additional numbers a Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Laurence C. Begin Registration No.: 42,310 Address: L.C. Begin & Associates, PLLC. Sto Highland Ave. PMB 403 City: Milford State/Prov.: Michigan Country: US ZIP: 48381 Phone Number: (248) 889-5875 Fax Number: (248) 887-7664 Email Address: Signature: Signature: Mutual Address:	6. Total number of applicat involved:	& 3.41) \$ 40.00 ad by credit card ad to deposit account ment interest not affecting title) mbers 1003 n Date 7/09 r 5/11/09

700407856

REEL: 022672 FRAME: 0943

;

i |

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)	Docket No. 5702-01214
is is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest: (check all that apply):	
United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention	
Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention	
M United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/384,563	
Date of Execution: March 23, 2009 Date of Filing: 4/709	
United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No.	
The ited States Patent No(s).	
International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No.	
Other (specify)	
itle of the Invention	
GAS GENERATING COMPOSITIONS WITH AUTO-IGNITION	
nventors (assignors)	s
Name	
Deborah L. Hordos	
Sudhakar R. Ganta	
Graylon K. Williams	
Sean P. Burns	
	······································
Assignee	
Name Add	ress
TK Holdings, Inc. 69700 Powell Road Armada, Michigan 48005	
[Page 1 of 4]	PATENT AS03A/REV02 EL: 022672 FRAME: 0944

Assignment of Dights Till and I to the second	
Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention	Docket No.
(Multiple inventors; single assignee)	DOCKELINO.
(interfections, single assignee)	5702-01214

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	Signature/Date
Deborah L. Hordos	
Sudhakar R. Ganta	
Graylon K. Williams	
Sean P. Burns	
·	
······	

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

l

ł.

1

:

(Multiple inventors; si	d Interest in Invention	Docket No.
	ingle assignce)	
		5702-01214
(Although noturization is not necessary it will be seen	Notarization	
(Although noturization is not necessary, it will be con	staered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to	33 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this 232 day of marc		
<i>и</i>	in the year 2009	
	AVITTO	
State of Michegan	(Signature of gy	tu(or)
State of Michegan County of Macomb-		
acom6-		
Before me personally appeared D		
acastoricuzed ine toregoing instruments		
execute the same this 2334 day of	a free act and deed and also represent	ed that he or she is authorized
DEANA OFFICE AND	hch in the year 2009	a and the second s
"World" / "Volic, State of Million	\cap \cap	
My Commission Even	Deana Desme	Ibain
Aoling in the county of AnActoria	(Notary Public	
Executed this 232 Harry TYPL	in the year 2009	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
,		
	101 all	
rate of Michigan		778 blockstar
are of the ficencigan	Signature of Insent	ar)
<i>,</i>		
ounty of Maaron I		
fore me personally appeared Sudhakar R. Ganta		
to acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a	free used and devel and -to	
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a south the same this 23 val day of Man	in the year 2009	that he or she is authorized to
DEANA DESMARAIS Notary Public, State of Michigan		
Country - A had by Michigan	\wedge \wedge	
County of Macomb		
My Commission Evolution on an	- Dearra Dorman	ALA
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of 777Acom	(Notary Public)	ais
My Commission Evolution on an		ais
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of 77 Accor B	(Notary Public)	ais
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of 777Acom	(Notary Public)	ais TIN 1
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACOMB Executed this 232 day of March	(Notary Public)	III
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACOMB Executed this 232 day of March	(Notary Public)	THE A
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACOMB Executed this 232 day of March	(Notary Public)	ais IIII
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACOMB Executed this 232 day of March re of Michigan inty of Macomb	(Notary Public)	III
My commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACOMB Executed this 232 day of March executed this 232 day of March	(Norary Public) A the year 2009 And A (Signature of Inventor)	IIII
My commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACOMB Executed this 232 day of March executed this 232 day of March	(Norary Public) A the year 2009 And A (Signature of Inventor)	IIII
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACONB Executed this 232 day of Marth re of Michigan inty of Maconb pre me personally appeared Graylon K. Williams acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 And A (Signature of Inventor) (Signature of Inventor)	IIII
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACONB Executed this 23°2 day of Marth re of Michigan enty of Maconb pre me personally appeared Graylon K. Williams acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this 23°2 day of March	(Nordery Public) A the year 2009 Author And And Signature of Inventor)	IIII
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the equity of Macomb Executed this 2302 day of Marth te of Michigan enty of Macomb ore me personally appeared Graylon K. Williams acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this 23 day of March	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 And A (Signature of Inventor) (Signature of Inventor)	IIII
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the equity of Macan B Executed this 2300 day of Marita te of Michigan enty of Macon b ore me personally appeared Graylon K. Williams acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this of 3 day of Marc DEANA DESMARAIS Notary Public, Stete of Micr County of Macon b	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 And A And Also represented the in the year 2009	with he or she is authorized to
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the equity of Macomb Executed this 2302 day of Marita te of Michigan enty of Macomb ore me personally appeared Graylon K. Williams acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this of 3 day of Marco DEANA DESMARAIS Notary Public, State of Mich County of Macomb My Commission Expires 0: Acting is the same this	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 Author of Inventor) (Signature of Inventor) ree act and deed and also represented th In the year 2009 Deama Deamara (Notary Public)	with he or she is authorized to
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the equity of Macomb Executed this 2300 day of Marth te of Michigan enty of Macomb ore me personally appeared Graylon K. Williams acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this 2300 day of March DEANA DESMARAIS Notary Public, State of Mich County of Macomt My Commission Expires 000	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 And A and also represented the in the year 2009 Deama Deamara (Notary Public) DEAMA DEBUARDING	with he or she is authorized to
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the equity of Macomb Executed this 2302 day of Marit te of Michigan anty of Macomb ore me personally appeared Graylon K. Williams acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this 23 day of Marc DEANA DESMARAIS Notary Public, Steps of Mich County of Macomt My Commission Expires and Acting in the county M	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 Author of Inventor) Author of Inventor) ree act and deed and also represented th in the year 2009 Deama Desmana (Notary Public) DEANA DESMARAIS Public, State of Michigan	with he or she is authorized to
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of Macomb Executed this 23°C day of Marit Executed this 23°C day of Marit enty of Macomb acknowledged the goregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this 23°C day of Marc DEANA DESMARAIS Notary Public, Stete of Micr County of Macomb My Commission Expires 0°C Acting in the county ~ Notary F	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 And A and also represented th In the year 2009 Deama Desmaras (Notary Public) DEANA DESMARAIS Public, State of Michigan DUNTY of Macomb Ission Enter of Michigan	with he or she is authorized to
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of MACOMB Executed this 2302 day of March re of McComb acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this 2302 day of March DEANA DEBMARAIS Notary Public, Stete of Micr County of Macomt My Commission Expires 00 Acting in the county of Macomt Notary F	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 Author of Inventor) Author of Inventor) ree act and deed and also represented th in the year 2009 Deama Desmana (Notary Public) DEANA DESMARAIS Public, State of Michigan	with the or she is authorized to
My Commission Expires 06-25-2012 Acting in the county of Macon B Executed this 2302 day of March e of McCond new of Macond ore me personally appeared Graylon K. Williams acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fr inte the same this 2302 day of March DEANA DESMARAIS Notary Public, Stete of Micr County of Macont My Commission Expires 03 Acting in the county r Notary F Notary Public, Stete of Micr County of Macont My Commission Expires 03 Acting in the county r Notary F Notary F	(Notary Public) A the year 2009 And deed and also represented the in the year 2009 Deana Desmaras (Notary Public) DEANA DESMARAIS Public, State of Michigan DUNTY of Macomb ission Expires 06:25:2012 etholicounty of MACOMB	with he or she is authorized to

.

(<u>/</u>	Anltiple inventors; sir	Interest in Invention ngle assignee)	Docket No.
			5702-01214
(dittanent antening)		Notarization	
	n is not necessary, it will be cons.	<u>Notarizution</u> idered prima facts evidence of execution pursuant to	33 U.S.C. 261.)
Executed this a	23rd day of mare	1 in the year 2009	
ut .	e s n pro	in the year 2 50 9	
		('th	
	-	a VK	
State of Michig	jan	(Signature of Inve	7107)
State of Mickey			
aco	mb		
Sefore me personally app	Cared Seen D Durma		
vho acknowledged the fa	pregoing instrument to he	a free act and deed and also represent	
xacute the same this 2.	31-d day of Tha	in the year and a	ed that he or she is authorized
DEANA Notary Public.	DEMARAIS State of Michigan	rch in the year 2009	
		$(\bigcirc \ \)$	×
Acting in the c	Expires 06-25-2012 county of MAction B	Deana Desma	rais
Executed this	day of	, in the year	
) +++ +++C yC24+	
ute of		(Signature of Invent	or)
runty of			
-	aund		
fore me personally uppe	ared Egoing instrument to be a	1 free cor and dust and a	
fore me personally uppe	ared regoing instrument to be a day of	t free act and deed and also represented in the year	that he or she is authorized a
fore me personally uppe	regoing instrument to be a	t free act and deed and also represented in the year	that he or she is authorized a
fore me personally uppe	regoing instrument to be a	t free act and deed and also represented in the year	that he or she is authorized a
fore me personally uppe	regoing instrument to be a	the the year	that he or she is authorized a
fore me personally uppe	regoing instrument to be a day of	(Notary Public)	that he or she is authorized a
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for acute the same this	regoing instrument to be a	the the year	that he or she is authorized a
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for acute the same this	regoing instrument to be a day of	(Notary Public)	that he or she is authorized a
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for cute the same this Executed this	regoing instrument to be a day of	(Notary Public) , in the year	119 d 2014
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this	regoing instrument to be a day of	(Notary Public)	119 d 2014
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this	regoing instrument to be a day of	(Notary Public) , in the year	119 d 2014
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this	regoing instrument to be a day of	(Notary Public) , in the year	119 d 2014
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this te of this of ore me personally appear	regoing instrument to be a day of day of day of	(Notary Public) , in the year (Signature of Inventor)	19 3 Bible
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this te of this of ore me personally appear	regoing instrument to be a day of day of day of	(Notary Public) , in the year (Signature of Inventor)	19 3 Bible
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this te of this of ore me personally appear	regoing instrument to be a day of day of day of	(Notary Public) in the year (Signature of Inventor free act and deed and also represented t	19 3 Bible
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this te of this of ore me personally appear	regoing instrument to be a day of day of day of day of strument to be a going instrument to be a .	(Notary Public) , in the year (Signature of Inventor)	19 3 Bible
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this te of this of ore me personally appear	regoing instrument to be a day of day of day of day of strument to be a going instrument to be a .	(Notary Public) in the year (Signature of Inventor free act and deed and also represented t	19 3 Bible
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this te of this of ore me personally appear	regoing instrument to be a day of day of day of day of strument to be a going instrument to be a .	(Notary Public) in the year (Signature of Inventor) free act and deed and also represented p in the year	19 3 Bible
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for source the same this Executed this te of only of Ore me personally appear	regoing instrument to be a day of day of day of day of strument to be a going instrument to be a .	(Notary Public) in the year (Signature of Inventor free act and deed and also represented t	197 d Bible
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this te of this of ore me personally appear	regoing instrument to be a day of day of day of day of strument to be a going instrument to be a .	free act and deed and also represented p in the year	19 3 Bible
fore me personally upper o acknowledged the for scute the same this Executed this te of the of ore me personally appear	egoing instrument to be a day of day of day of going instrument to be a day of	free act and deed and also represented p in the year (Notary Public) (Signature of Inventor in the year	19 3 Bible
fore me personally appea to acknowledged the for ecute the same this Executed this te of this of ore me personally appear	egoing instrument to be a day of day of day of going instrument to be a day of	free act and deed and also represented p in the year	197 J Blakkannen av 1971 – a anna